

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, Colorado 80202

Colorado Board of Assessment Appeals
Docket Nos.: 44682;44670;44667; 44672
44683; 44674;44681;44677

Petitioner-Appellees:

Grand County Board of Commissioners, Larimer
County Board Of County Commissioners, Scott G.
Cast, David Habecker, Barbara M. Hoffman,
Wesley E. Hoffman, and Lucille M. Younglund,

and

Appellee:

Board of Assessment Appeals

v.

Respondent-Appellant:

Colorado Property Tax Administrator,

and

Intervenor-Appellant:

YMCA of the Rockies.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General

ROBERT H. DODD, JR.,*

Senior Assistant Attorney General* #27869

GRANT T. SULLIVAN,*

Assistant Attorney General, # 40151

1525 Sherman Street, 5th Floor

Denver, CO 80203

303-866-4589

*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 07CA422

11 CA 725

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The BAA’s decision denying the religious exemption must be reversed because it violates the Establishment Clause and is contrary to Colorado statute and binding case law	20
A. Standard of Review and Preservation	20
B. Background of the Property Tax Administrator and Board of Assessment Appeal	22
C. The BAA’s Order runs afoul of the Establishment Clause and Colorado statute	24
D. The BAA failed to apply the governing legal standard from the Colorado Supreme Court’s <i>Maurer</i> decision concerning religious exemptions	30
E. The BAA’s Order must be reversed because it erroneously applied an adverse presumption against the PTA and YMCA	38
F. Undisputed evidence establishes as a matter of law that the PTA was correct in granting YMCA the religious exemption.....	40
II. The BAA misapplied the law regarding charitable exemptions, requiring reversal.....	41
A. Standard of Review and Preservation	41
B. The BAA erred as a matter of law by failing to apply statute and regulations to determine the partial exemption based on non-exempt use, and instead simply disqualified the entire property	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. The BAA erred as a matter of law by applying an erroneous and adverse presumption, requiring reversal.....	47
D. The BAA held YMCA and the PTA to an incorrect evidentiary standard when it required proof of guests' actual uses.....	50
E. The undisputed evidence establishes YMCA is entitled to partial charitable exemptions as determined by the PTA.....	53
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
American Water Works Ass'n v. Bd. of Assessment Appeals, 38 Colo. App. 341, 563 P.2d 359 (1976)	40, 54
Bd. of Assessment Appeals v. AM/FM Int'l, 940 P.2d 338 (Colo. 1997)	40, 54
Bd. of Assessment Appeals v. AM/FM International, 940 P.2d 338 (Colo. 1997)	51
Besch v. Jefferson County Bd. of County Comm'rs, 20 P.3d 1195 (Colo. App. 2000).....	46
Bishop, etc., of the Cathedral of St. John the Evangelist v. Treasurer of Arapahoe County, 29 Colo. 143, 68 P. 272 (1901)	48
Bruce v. City of Colo. Springs, 129 P.3d 988 (Colo. 2006)	21
Bynum v. Kautzky, 784 P.2d 735 (Colo. 1989).....	21
C.P. Bedrock, LLC v. Denver County Bd. of Equalization, 259 P.3d 514 (Colo. App. 2011)	20
Catholic Health Initiatives Colorado v. City of Pueblo, 207 P.3d 812 (Colo. 2009).....	30, 34
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	46
Colo. Dep't of Revenue v. Woodmen of the World, 919 P.2d 806 (Colo. 1996)	38, 46
EchoStar Satellite, L.L.C. v. Arapahoe County Bd. of Equalization, 171 P.3d 633 (Colo. App. 2007)	20
Evans v. Romer, 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 959 (1993)	41
Garcia v. Huber, 252 P.3d 486 (Colo. App. 2010).....	39, 49
General Conference of Church of God-7th Day v. Carper, 192 Colo. 178, 557 P.2d 832 (1976).....	31, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
General Motors Corp. v. City and County of Denver, 990 P.2d 59 (Colo. 1999)	38
Hanagan v. Rocky Ford Knights of Pythias Bldg. Ass’n, 101 Colo. 545, 75 P.2d 780 (1938).....	46
Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C., __ U.S. __, __, 2012 WL 75047, *7 (Jan. 11, 2012)	37
Jefferson County Bd. of County Comm’rs v. S.T. Spano Greenhouses, Inc., 155 P.3d 422 (Colo. App. 2006)	34
Jefferson County Bd. of Equalization v. Gerganoff, 241 P.3d 932 (Colo. 2010)	21
Kemp v. Pillar of Fire, 94 Colo. 41, 27 P.2d 1036 (1933)	31
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	26
Maurer v. Young Life, 779 P.2d 1317 (Colo. 1989)	passim
McGlone v. First Baptist Church, 97 Colo. 427, 50 P.2d 547 (1935).....	25
Mesa Verde Co. v. Board of County Comm’rs, 178 Colo. 49, 495 P.2d 229 (1972)	38
Mile Hi Concrete, Inc. v. Matz, 842 P.2d 198 (Colo. 1992)	39, 49
People v. Dist. Ct., 713 P.2d 918 (Colo. 1986)	21
People v. Thomas, 867 P.2d 880 (Colo. 1994).....	34
Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	29
United Presbyterian Ass’n v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of the County of Jefferson, 167 Colo. 485, 448 P.2d 967 (1968).....	11, 47, 53
Washington County Bd. of Equalization v. Petron Dev. Co., 109 P.3d 146 (Colo. 2005).....	20
Western v. Slavonic Ass’n v. Property Tax Adm’r, 835 P.2d 621 (Colo. App. 1992).....	46
Wiesner v. Huber, 228 P.3d 973 (Colo. App. 2010)	39, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CONSTITUTIONS	
Colo. Const. art. X, § 15(2)	22
Const. art. X. § 5	1, 24, 47
STATUTES	
§ 24-4-101, et seq., C.R.S. (2011)	24
§ 24-4-106(7), C.R.S. (2011).....	20, 36, 41
§ 24-4-106(11), C.R.S. (2011).....	20, 24, 41
§ 24-4-106(11)(e), C.R.S. (2011).....	20, 41
§ 39-2-101, C.R.S. (2011)	22
§ 39-2-102, C.R.S. (2011)	22
§ 39-2-108, C.R.S. (2011)	22
§ 39-2-109(1)(b), C.R.S. (2011)	23
§ 39-2-109(1)(e), C.R.S. (2011).....	23
§ 39-2-109(1)(f), C.R.S. (2011)	23
§ 39-2-109(1)(g), C.R.S. (2011)	23
§ 39-2-109(1)(h), C.R.S. (2011)	23
§ 39-2-117(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. (2011)	23
§ 39-2-117(1)(b)(II), C.R.S. (2011)	25, 26, 28, 35, 45
§ 39-2-117(3)(a)(1), C.R.S. (2011)	45
§ 39-2-117(3)(b)(II), C.R.S. (2011)	45
§ 39-2-117(6), C.R.S. (2011).....	20, 24, 41
§ 39-2-117(7), C.R.S. (2011).....	22
§ 39-2-121, C.R.S. (2011)	22
§ 39-2-123(1)-(2), C.R.S. (2011)	23
§ 39-2-125(1)(b)(I), C.R.S. (2011)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 39-2-125(1), C.R.S. (2011).....	24
§ 39-3-101, C.R.S. (2011)	47
§ 39-3-101(1)(e), C.R.S. (1982).....	34
§ 39-3-106 to 39-3-113, C.R.S. (2011).....	45
§ 39-3-106(1), C.R.S. (2011).....	1, 24
§ 39-3-106(2), C.R.S. (2011).....	18, 24, 27, 28, 29, 35, 37
§ 39-3-106.5, C.R.S. (2011)	13, 42, 45
§ 39-3-106.5(2), C.R.S. (2011).....	2, 4
§ 39-3-106.5(2)(a), C.R.S. (2011)	15, 19, 43
§ 39-3-106.5(2)(b), C.R.S. (2011)	15
§ 39-3-108(1), C.R.S. (2011).....	1
§ 39-3-108(1)(a), C.R.S. (2011)	2, 11, 47
§ 39-3-116(2)(b), C.R.S. (2011)	15
§ 39-3-116, C.R.S. (2011)	13, 42
§ 39-3-129(1), C.R.S. (2011).....	44
 RULES	
C.A.R. 28(i).....	3, 17
C.A.R. 28(k).....	21
Rule I.B.27, 8 CCR § 1304-2.....	16, 43, 45
Rule I.B.28, 8 CCR § 1304-2.....	45
Rule IV.A.1, 8 CCR § 1304-2.....	11
Rule IV.B.1, 8 CCR § 1304-2.....	51
Rule V.B.4, 8 CCR § 1304-2	45
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
State Administrative Procedure Act.....	24
